
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

17 October 2019 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of LIQUOR LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these 

offices on FRIDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2019 at 10.00 am when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 The procedure the Licensing Panel will follow in 
considering the application is set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, its attendant Regulations and was agreed by the 
Licensing Committee on 2nd February 2005.  The Licensing 
Panel, in accordance with rule 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 decide to exclude the public 
from all or part of the hearing where the Licensing Panel 
considers that it is in the public interest to do so. 
 

 

3.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2019. 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

4.   Application to vary a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003. 
 

(Pages 7 - 42) 

 



 
 
 
 
Human Rights Act Implications 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

A licensing authority must carry out its function under the Licensing Act 2003 with a view of 
promoting the licensing objectives. 

 
The Licensing objectives are:- 

 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 
(b) public safety; 

 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
In carrying out its licensing functions a licensing authority must also have regard to:- 

 
(a) its licensing statement published under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (this may be 

viewed on the Mid Sussex District Council website); 

 
and 

 
(b) any guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

(this may be viewed on the Department for Culture, Media and Sport website). 

 
Members are asked to consider the human rights implications for both the licensee who has 
rights under Article 1 of the First Protocol, the Right to Property (which includes the licence):and the 
objectors who have rights under Article 8 to Respect for Private and Family Life, and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol, their right to enjoy peaceful use of their possessions. 
 
 
 
To: Members of Liquor Licensing Committee: Councillors P Chapman, R Cromie and 

I Gibson 
 

 
 

Liquor Licensing Committee - 25 October 2019



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Mid Sussex District Council Liquor Licensing 
Committee 

held on Thursday, 22nd August, 2019 
from 10.30 am - 12.12 pm 

 
Present: Councillors: P Chapman (Chairman) 

L Gibbs 
S Smith 
 

 
Officers in attendance:  

 
 

Also in attendance:  
 

 

LS.1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None. 
 

LS.2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

LS.3 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - LICENSING ACT 2003.  
 
HAY AND STRAW, 16 HIGH STREET, EAST GRINSTEAD, RH19 3AW 
 
Introduction and outline of the report 
Paul Thornton, Senior Licensing Officer introduced the application to vary the 
premises license of the Hay and Straw and advised that relevant representations 
have been made by Mid Sussex Environmental Health and members of the public. 
 
The officer advised that the application seeks to extend the existing licensable area 
to enclose a small arear outside the front and increase the permitted hours on Friday 
and Saturday. The current licenced premises previously operated as a haberdashers 
shop. A licence was granted to Côte Restaurant but it was surrendered without 
opening. The Hay and Straw has been trading since February 2019 as a 
bar/restaurant and they are licensed for live and recorded music until 23:00 hours 
under the current licencing arrangement.  He noted that the report included the 
conditions for the existing premises licence, which include age verification with a 
minimum age of 25 years, staff training, the operation of a refusals and incidents log, 
after 9pm all children under 18 years must be accompanied and attending a meal or 
pre-booked event and digital CCTV and recording equipment.  
 
The officer advised the Committee that the applicant has offered some conditions in 
the operating schedule and these should be added to the licence if it is granted.  It 
included no admittance of new patrons after 11pm Sunday to Thursday and after 
11.30pm Friday and Saturday.  Re-admittance of existing patrons, who have gone 
outside to smoke, is permitted.  He highlighted that the current premises licence does 
not permit the consumption of alcohol bought at the Hay and Straw outside the 
premises and this application would include a small seated dining area on the 
pavement for approximately 12 seats.  The width of the shop front is 6.2 metres and 

Liquor Licensing Committee - 25 October 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

the pavement is 2.96 metres wide and is part of the public highway.  There are steps 
directly opposite the entrance and a Grade II listed water fountain. 
 
The officer confirmed that representations have been received from Sussex Police, 
Mid Sussex District Council Environmental Protection Team and three residents.  He 
noted that Sussex Police had agreed conditions with the applicant police and the 
licenced area would be delineated with a windbreak, all furniture, including the tables 
and chairs, must be removed or stacked and secured when not in use.  
 
The Environmental Protection Team has objected to the use of an outside area after 
21.00 hours and the extension of hours to supply alcohol as it is likely to create a 
public nuisance.  The Senior Licensing Officer advised the Committee that 
representations have b
[...]
rading since
November 2018 when it was issued with a Premises licence by this council.

4.2 It is currently licensed for the following licensable activities;

Everyday 

Live Music 0900-2300 

Recorded Music 0900-2330 

Late Night Refreshment 2300-0000 

Sale of Alcohol 0900-0000 

Xmas and New Years Eve 0900-0130 

4.3 I have appended the full conditions attached to this licence at the rear of the 
report. 
In brief they include; 

a. Provision of CCTV at the site.
b. Staff Training

Liquor Licensing Committee - 25 October 2019 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:paul.thornton@midsussex.gov.uk


c. Maintain a refusals register 
d. Age verification for 25 years old.  
e. No unaccompanied children u18 yrs. post 21:00 hours.  

 
4.4 The application seeks to vary the licence as follows; 
 

a. Change to licensed area to include outside area at front of premises 
for consumption of alcohol until 2100 hours every night for 12 covers.   

 
4.5 The current licence does not authorise sale of alcohol for consumption off the 

premises. The new application seeks to change the licensable area of the 
premises to include a small outside area on the pavement immediately 
outside the restaurant. The application indicates a figure of 12 seats for this 
area.  

 
4.6 This area is part of the public highway and is constructed in red block paving 

across to steps leading down to a Grade II listed Water Fountain. The steps 
are bounded by terrace and raised flowerbeds. I have appended pictures of 
this area, including the pavement, in the appendices. These pictures show 
views outside the restaurant and front views that include the steps, flower 
beds and water fountain. 

 
4.7 The width of the shop front is 6m 20cm. The width of the pavement from the 

boundary wall of the restaurant to the pavement edge is 2m 96cm. The depth 
of the top step leading from the pavement is .62cm.  

 
 
4.8 Representations 
 
 Representations have been received from Sussex Police, Mid Sussex District 

Council’s Environmental Protection Team (EP), West Sussex Fire and 
Rescue Service and two local residents.   

 
a. Sussex Police.  

Sussex Police have agreed three conditions with the applicants as 
follows: 
 

I. If tables and chairs are positioned outside, then 
windbreaker/partitions will be installed to enclose that area. 

II. When the outside area is no longer in use for licensable 
activity all unsecured tables, chairs and associated furniture, 
shall be removed from the outside area and /or stacked and 
secured. 

III. There shall be no vertical drinking outside of the premises. 
 

If the Committee grants the licence, I respectfully request that these 
conditions are appended to it.  

 
b. Mid Sussex District Council’s Environmental Protection Team (EP)  

A representation has been submitted against the application.  
Given complaints received by Mid Sussex District Council relating to noise 
created by customers standing outside Hay and Straw, Environmental 
Protection has concerns that the supply of alcohol for consumption 
outside the premises up until 21:00 hours could cause noise disturbance 
to the occupants of nearby residential properties if the licensed area is 

Liquor Licensing Committee - 25 October 2019 8



used by customers consuming alcohol whilst standing. With this in mind, 
in order to mitigate the likelihood that a public nuisance will be created, 
Environmental Protection has no objection to the application provided that 
the following condition is added to the premises licence. 
 
• The outside area will only be used by customers who are seated at 
tables. For the avoidance of doubt, there will be no consumption of 
alcohol by customers who are standing in the outside area. 
 
If the Committee grants the licence, I respectfully request that these 
conditions are appended to it. 
 

c. Business Fire Safety, West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
A representation has been submitted against the application on condition 
that the occupancy i
[...]
ntial as per GDPRs: ‘Rosehill’, Dunning’s Road, East Grinstead, RH19 4AD.) 

Liquor Licensing Committee - 25 October 2019 23



Neighbourhood Licensing Team 
West Sussex Division 

Sussex Police, Neighbourhood Licensing Team 

Centenary House, Durrington Lane, Worthing, 

West Sussex. BN13 2PQ 

Telephone: 01273 404030 

Licensing Officer, 
Mid Sussex District Council, 
Oaklands Road, 
Haywards Heath, 
RH16 1SS 

13th September 2019 

RE: APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
FOR HAY AND STRAW, 16 HIGH STREET, EAST GRINSTEAD, RH19 1TZ 

Dear Mr Thornton, 

I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation against the grant of the 
above application on the grounds of the licensing objective of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

Hay & Straw currently operate under a premises licence which allows for sale of alcohol and late night 
refreshments until 00:00 every day. This variation application seeks to extend the licensable area to include 
the front of the premises to allow for tables and 12 seats until 21:00 every night. 
The operators recently submitted a full variation to extend licensable activities for sale of alcohol from 
00:00 to 01:00 and to allow for tables and chairs outside the premises until 22:00. A number of residents in 
the area objected to this application on the grounds of noise nuisance from patrons leaving the premises, 
the applicants then withdrew the application. 

Sussex Police have no objection to the principal of this application, but consider that the following 
additional conditions be added to the current premises licence in order to reassure the public that their 
concerns have been addressed. 

• If tables and chairs are positioned outside, then windbreaker/partitions will be installed to enclose
that area and to clearly delineate the licensed area.

• When the outside area is no longer in use for licensable activity a
[...]
ld not be viable commercially. 

I am also alarmed by this police report and would need to clarify why it has changed in this way, we had a 
previous application (withdrawn) to place the same tables outside until 22.00 hours the police report for this 
application read; 

I. If tables and chairs are positioned outside, then Windbreaker/partitions will need to be installed to
enclose that area
II. When the outside area is no longer in use for licensable activity all unsecured tables, chairs and
associated furniture shall be removed from the outside area and/or stacked and secured

They did not state, as with our current application; 

I. If tables and chairs are positioned outside, then Windbreaker/partitions will need to be installed to
enclose that area
II. When the outside area is no longer in use for licensable activity all unsecured tables, chairs and
associated furniture shall be removed from the outside area and/or stacked and secured
III. Alcohol supplied for consumption at tables and chairs outside the premises
may only be consumed as an ancillary to a substantial meal

In my opinion our current application being only until 21.00 hours is a lesser application than the previous 
one yet has attracted more onerous conditions, please explain why? 

yours 
Sincerely 

Liquor Licensing Committee - 25 October 2019 27



3

Stuart Pilbrow 
Hay & Straw 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Melanie.Humphreys <Melanie.Humphreys@sussex.pnn.police.uk> 
To: licensing <licensing@midsussex.gov.uk>; stuartpilbrow <stuartpilbrow@aol.com> 
Sent: Fri, 13 Sep 2019 10:12 
Subject: Hay & Straw rep Sept 2019 

Good morning, 

Please find attached a representation raised by Sussex Police in response to the application for a full 
variation for Hay and Straw, 16 High street, East Grinstead. 

Sussex Police have no objection in principal to the application but consider it necessary to add additional 
conditions to the licence in order to uphold the licensing objectives of Prevention of
[...]
ived this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you may not copy it, or 
make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. 
Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring.  

Liquor Licensing Committee - 25 October 2019 29



LI/19/1438 Application for variation of a Premises Licence 

Hay and Straw, 16 High Street, East Grinstead, West  Sussex . RH19 3AW 

I write on behalf of Mid Sussex District Council Environmental Protection to raise a 

representation against the grant of the above application on the grounds of the licensing 

objective of the prevention of a public nuisance. 

The applicant seeks to supply alcohol for consumption by customers seated at tables 

located on the pavement outside this restaurant up until 21:00 hours, every day of the week. 

Given complaints received by Mid Sussex District Council relating to noise created by 

customers standing outside Hay and Straw, Environmental Protection has concerns that the 

supply of alcohol for consumption outside the premises up until 21:00 hours could cause 

noise disturbance to the occupants of nearby residential properties if the licensed area is 

used by customers consuming alcohol whilst standing. With this in mind, in order to mitigate 

the likelihood that a public nuisance will be created, Environmental Protection has no 

objection to the application provided that the following condition is added to the premises 

licence. 

 The outside area will only be used by customers who are seated at tables. For the

avoidance of doubt, there will be no consumption of alcohol by customers who are

standing in the outside area.

If the applicant is agreeable to the proposed condition, Environmental Protection can resolve 

this representation subject to this condition being attached to the premises licence.  

Jane Cooper  

Environmental Protection. 

27/09/2019 

Li
[...]


ctober 2019
39



Liquor Licensing C
om

m
ittee - 25 O

ctober 2019
40



Liquor Licensing C
om

m
ittee - 25 O

ctober 2019
41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2019.
	4 Application to vary a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003.





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Mid Sussex District Council Liquor Licensing 
Committee 

held on Friday, 25th October, 2019 
from 11.00 am - 12.55 pm 

 
Present: Councillors: I Gibson (Chairman) 

P Chapman 
S Smith 
 

 
Officers in attendance:  

Sophie Jones, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mr Stuart Pilbrow, Partner and Premises Licence Holder 

Mr Leo Beirne, Resident  
Mr Frank Berry, Resident  

 
 

LS.1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cromie. 
 

LS.2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

LS.3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 AUGUST 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the Committee meetings held on 22 August 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

LS.4 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - LICENSING ACT 2003.  
 
HAY AND STRAW, 16 HIGH STREET, EAST GRINSTEAD, RH19 3AW 
 
Introduction and outline of the report 
 
Paul Thornton, Senior Licensing Officer introduced the application and he noted that 
the application is to vary the licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Act). 
He stated the Committee’s job was to determine application in relation to policy and 
the Act under Section 102. He advised the Sub-Committee that an alcohol licence 
had been granted to Côte Restaurant, a previous occupant of the premises, but it 
was surrendered and was never used. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer highlighted that Mr Pilbrow is applying to vary the 
licence, to include a small area outside the front of the premise with seating until 
21:00 for 12 covers. This would allow alcohol to be lawfully sold on the front area, but 
the licence will remain the same in that no alcohol can be taken beyond this point or 
leave the premises. The external area in question is part of the public highway and is 
part of a pavement area 2m 96cm wide with steps leading to the water fountain.  The 
water fountain has been mentioned in representations. The Senior Licensing Officer 



 
 

 
 

confirmed the matter had been correctly advertised during consultation from the 3rd 
September to 23 September 2019. 
 
He stated that representations have been received from Sussex Police, 2 residents 
and the Fire Service and the Environmental Protection Team. Sussex Police have 
agreed conditions 1, 2, and 3, had in the run up to the. The Fire Service inspected 
the premises in the run up to the Sub-Committee and had withdrawn their 
representations. The Environmental Protection Team have agreed condition 4 with 
Mr Pilbrow and have also withdrawn their representations.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer noted that 2 local residents will speak to their written 
representations.  Mr Berry sited the noise being caused by extending the licence will 
be a public nuisance, and a public safety concern due to the space taken up on the 
pavement. Mr Beirne’s representations were in relation to management conditions of 
the licence, and regarding the application submitted at the start of the proceedings, 
including the operating schedule. The Senior Licensing Officer told the Sub-
Committee that anything relating to the planning application should be disregarded.  
He confirmed that a planning application has been submitted for the outside seating.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee that in determining the 
application must be made having regard to the application and any representations. 
The representations must address the licensing objectives (prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of harm to children, and prevention of a public 
nuisance). He explained that the Sub-Committee can modify both the current and the 
new conditions of the licence and the Committee can reject the whole application or 
part of the application. He stated that the final decision is subject to appeal at a 
Magistrates Court.  
 
In response to questions by the Chairman the Senior Licensing Officer advised that 
the Environmental Protection Team had withdrawn their overall objection because 
proposed condition 4 has been accepted by Mr Pilbrow.  He confirmed there were no 
representatives from Sussex Police in attendance. He expected the outside seating 
to be enclosed by 2 L shaped partitions.  He advised the Sub-Committee that the 
conditions on a premises licence should be appropriate and easily understood by the 
public. The Sub-Committee can amend conditions to make them easily understood 
and enforceable. 
 
The Chairman queried the wording on conditions 2 and 3 to make it clear, the Senior 
Licensing Officer explained that the phrase vertical drinking section is terminology 
used in Government guidance.  
 
As the Sub-Committee had no further questions the Chairman invited Mr Pilbrow to 
address the Sub-Committee.  
 
Mr Pilbrow showed the Sub-Committee the seating plan which had been submitted 
with the planning application. He suggested a rope style barrier across the front of 
the seating area, leaving the sides open to allow access for customers, noting this 
would leave 1.8m and 62cm of pavement and step for pedestrians. Mr Pilbrow noted 
that the tables and chairs would be stacked on the pavement at 9 pm, and then put 
away. He also stated that the tables and chairs would only be out 70-90 days per 
year, due to the weather. He suggested that the seating will act as an advert for the 
premises as it designed to look appealing, and they would manage all patrons.  The 
Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee can only assess the application as 
received The Chairman was concerned with the proximity of the seating area to the 
step.  Mr Pilbrow confirmed that the tables would be 1 metre wide, leaving sufficient 



 
 

 
 

room for pedestrians and the premises were located at the widest part of the 
pavement due to the steps. In response to further questions from the Chairman he 
confirmed that the management would stop people moving the tables and that he has 
only used the live music licence 5 times despite it allowing for live music all year.  He 
advised that the style of barrier should be in keeping with the look at the High Street 
and he was happy to discuss this with Sussex Police.  He confirmed had laid out 
tables on the pavement to check that pedestrians and wheelchairs could pass the 
premises easily.  The Sub-Committee were shown an image on Mr Pilbrow’s mobile 
phone.  
 
The Sub-Committee enquired how patrons would access to the seating area and Mr 
Pilbrow advised there would be a gap to access the middle tables.  The Chairman 
noted that this demonstration indicated that two customers seated comfortably side 
by side would occupy a width of 1.4m rather than the 1m suggested by Mr Pilbrow.  
The Chairman further noted that when the barrier separating the tables from passers-
by was taken into account the total width of the seating area would be around 1.7m 
wide which he was concerned would leave too little remaining pavement width for 
many users of the pavement to pass by safely.     The Committee had a 
demonstration of how the seating could be laid out.  and Councillor Smith said she 
was concerned with restricted access for electric wheelchair users who may want to 
sit at a table. She asked Mr Pilbrow if it would be accessible for 4 patrons to sit with a 
wheelchair.  Mr Pilbrow noted that he had not measured a wheelchair and they will 
need to look at the space available.  
 
The Chairman asked the Senior Licensing Officer for clarification of the wording of 
condition 1 put forward by the Sussex Police.  The Senior Licensing officer explained 
that during the consultation period, the statutory authorities such as the Police will 
ask for certain conditions, and Mr Pilbrow has agreed to those conditions. He stated 
that a breach of the agreed conditions is a breach of the licence.  
 
The Chairman proposed that the committee should add to the condition that the 
partition will be removed from the pavement as will chairs and tables.  The Senior 
Licensing Officer explained that the Sub-Committee can amend conditions.  
 
The Chairman invited the residents to speak.  
 
Mr Berry explained that he concerns are: Mainly in respect of Public Safety and 
prevention of Public Nuisance; insufficient space for the public to pass with 3 tables 
and 12 chairs; and noise levels. He said that he believed that whilst some other 
premises have tables, these are 1 small table and 2 chairs; he explained that mobility 
scooters and wheelchairs may struggle to pass by the proposed area. He also said 
that those tables and chairs must be set up every morning and removed every 
evening and this will disrupt the public passing by, it would also cause a noise 
nuisance. He suggested patrons sitting in the proposed area will cause a raised level 
of noise from 5pm to 9pm every night. He explained that as noise level drops 
throughout the night, this will become more noticeable, and does not believe this 
should happen. He stated this was especially relevant within a conservation area, 
with conservation study being completed. The resident disagreed with the application 
as he stated it will give the wrong impression of the conservation area. He said that 
as the tables and chairs cannot be bolted down patrons are likely to move them, and 
even with a barrier, he believes customers will move their chairs in different 
directions, blocking the pavement further. He explained that the proposed area’s 
proximity to the step and water fountain creates an issue of safety especially with 
people consuming alcohol in the area. He asked for clarification on how management 
will enforce non vertical drinking.  



 
 

 
 

 
The Chairman clarified that as had been covered Mr Pilbrow did not mean 
advertising; the outside seating would be to attract patrons. He asked Mr Pilbrow to 
explain how he would enforce seated drinking as specified in conditions 3 and 4.  
 
Mr Pilbrow explained that he currently has a licence which does not allow drinking 
outside, and that his team are able to enforce this, he stated he will have staff on the 
lookout for anyone standing and that his staff will stop anyone standing outside with a 
drink.  
 
The Chairman asked Mr Pilbrow to explain his training plans.  Mr Pilbrow said he 
would put up notices, and said there is no specific training as far as he is aware for 
preventing patrons from standing up outside the premises.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer said there was no requirement for SIA Trained Door 
Staff at this site; this condition would normally be asked for by Sussex Police.  
 
Mr Pilbrow stated that he fully understands that if he broke the licence it could be 
reviewed  
 
Mr Beirne, a resident made his representations, he said that his concerns are about 
safety, specifically potential fire risks, he asked for a diagram of the fire escape which 
he understood to be a previous concern. He explained that the fire escape is at the 
back of the building, and he believed that the fire department had showed concern at 
the emergency access and evacuation; he asked for clarification on how this has 
been resolved.  
 
Mr Beirne explained his concerns also involved noise as when he was present at the 
site he was met by another resident who was living near the premise, and this 
gentleman told him he had complained about the noise. He expressed his concerns 
that this application would increase the noise further in the area. He explained he has 
worked in the noise sector since 1982, and would like to know the acceptable noise 
limit in that areas. He also explained he was informed about a boundary dispute 
concerning others, and the back entrance escape.  
 
The Chairman thanked both residents. He explained that the fire department is 
satisfied that evacuation is possible, he also explained that this committee was not 
going to reopen that issue, and that a boundary dispute is not within the power of this 
Sub-Committee. He told the Sub-Committee that the current levels of noise are the 
responsibility of the premise’s management and was outside of the responsibility of 
this committee. He did suggest that the Sub- Committee could discuss the potential 
noise issue in terms of the timing for the clearing of the tables and chairs he said that 
the committee could specify that clearing away must happen immediately.  
 
Mr Pilbrow told the Sub-Committee that the clearing of tables and chairs would be 
done immediately at 9, and said that in summer there is some noise but it would be 
within normal limits.  He also noted that the complaint about noise was due to the 
extractor fan and that had been fixed.  
 
The Chairman reminded the Sub-Committee that they were here to discuss only the 
application and issues relating to this.  
 
Mr Pilbrow said that he and his team would be very strict and that the chairs and 
tables will be cleared away at 9pm and removed from the pavement by 9.15pm.  
 



 
 

 
 

In response to the Chairman’s question Mr Pilbrow said that he would make it very 
clear that patrons cannot stay past 9pm when they sit down.  
 
Sub-Committee had no questions for the residents.  
 
Mr Pilbrow said that he would be willing to reduce the table numbers and the 
Chairman asked him to confirm if he wanted the Sub-Committee to make a decision 
on the application as it stood or if he would like to officially amend it.  
 
Mr Pilbrow told the Sub-Committee he wanted to reduce the number of covers to 6, 
which would be arranged in 3 tables of 2. He noted this would leave just over 2m of 
pavement.  Mr Pilbrow confirmed to the Chairman that he wanted to reduce the 
number of covers as he had during the discussions and on examination of the width 
of the pavement now considered the space with 12 covers may encroach further onto 
the pavement than had first been thought.   
 
The Senior Licensing Officer told Mr Pilbrow that the Sub- Committee could decide 
on the application in front of them or if Mr Pilbrow was amending the applications 
during the hearing the Sub–Committee would make a decision of that amended 
application. 
 
Mr Pilbrow agreed that he will reduce the covers in the application to 6.  
 
The Solicitor to the Licensing Panel advised that the residents may want time to 
consider the new number of covers and decide on any amended representations.  
 
Councillor Chapman enquired whether there would still be 1m tables with the 
reduced covers.  Mr Pilbrow explained that he would now use 50cm tables for 2 
people as this would reduce the overall size of the external seating area.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer asked the Sub- Committee to clarify the wording of the 
new application. The Solicitor to the Licensing Panel noted that this would amend 
paragraph 4.4 from 12 to 6 covers, and the trading hours would remain the same. 
 
The Chairman, having listened to Mr Pilbrow confirmed the application would now 
read   3 tables of 2 positioned parallel to the building. The Senior Licensing officer 
acknowledged the amendment.  
 
The Chairman explained to the residents that they would be able to make a further 
round of representations after the break to consider the amended application and the 
meeting was adjourned at 12:03 pm. The Sub-Committee resumed at 12:17 pm. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Sub-Committee that any comments relating to the 
planning application were not relevant.   
 
Mr Pilbrow stated that he would like to add an L shaped barrier to the application.   
 
The Chairman asked Mr Pilbrow to confirm the kind of barrier. 
 
Mr Pilbrow told the committee that the barriers would be cloth barriers, and with a 
narrower barrier and would have them further away from the tables.  
 
The resident Mr Berry addressed a question to the Senior Licensing Officer, through 
the Chairman, he asked would the terms of the licence mean that only alcohol would 



 
 

 
 

be served by staff to customers at the tables, or would customers be permitted to 
walk with alcohol?  
 
He also enquired as to why some other representations which he was aware of are 
not in the pack, and if the consultation included East Grinstead Town Council.  He 
also raised concerns regarding the advertising boards and menus, (A boards) and 
where these would be if the tables and chairs are allowed. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that customers can walk from the bar their 
alcohol to the outside area to sit down.  He also explained that some members of the 
public’s representations were not relevant and so were not counted, it would be 
inappropriate to ask for a judgement on an irrelevant matter. He said that East 
Grinstead Town Council did not put in a representation, and they are not a statutory 
consultee.  
 
Mr Beirne raised a concern about the location of the A boards, and the number of 
tables and chairs.  He stated as other premises do not have tables and chairs 
outside, so why would this be necessary, in such as busy highstreets on a Tudor 
style street.  
 
Mr Pilbrow explained that as he understood it that was a matter for the highways 
department.  He noted that he may take the A boards away or put them out around 
the tables.    
 

The Chairman thanked everyone and as there were no further questions the 
Committee adjourned 12:26pm so that the Committee could deliberate. 

 
The meeting resumed at 12:55pm. 

 
The revised conditions agreed by the Committee were handed out and read by the 
Chairman. 
 
Resolved 
 
The application for a Premises Licence be approved, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. If tables and chairs are positioned outside, then Windbreaker/partitions will 

need to be installed to enclose and clearly delineate the licenced area 

2. When the outside area is no longer in use for licensable activity all unsecured 

tables, chairs and associated furniture shall be removed from the outside area 

and secured. 

3. There shall be no vertical drinking outside of the premises. 

4. The outside area will only be used by customers who are seated at tables. 

For the avoidance of doubt, there will be no consumption of alcohol by 

customers who are standing in the outside area. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.55 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


